CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT NOVEMBER 20, 2024

5. **PUBLIC HEARINGS**

5.2 675-685 East Middlefield Road Mixed-Use Project

RECOMMENDATION

The Environmental Planning Commission recommends the City Council:

- 1. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Conditionally Approving a Planned Community Permit and Development Review Permit to Redevelop the Project Site by Removing Two Existing Office Buildings and Surface Parking and Constructing a Mixed-Use Development Comprised of 836 Residential Rental Units in Three New Buildings, Including One Seven-Story and Two Eight-Story Buildings with 2,344 Square Feet of Ground-Floor Neighborhood Commercial Space and a Below-Market-Rate Alternative Mitigation Proposal; a Six-Story, 275,200 Square Foot Office Building; an 8.5-Level Parking Structure; a 0.52-acre Privately Owned, Publicly Accessible Park; and a Heritage Tree Removal Permit to Remove 40 Heritage Trees, All on a 10.58-Acre Project Site at 675-685 East Middlefield Road; and Adopting an Initial Study of Environmental Significance Compliance Checklist for the 675-685 East Middlefield Road Mixed-Use Project Pursuant to Sections 15162 and 15183 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, to be read in title only; further reading waived (Exhibit 1 to the EPC Staff Report).
- 2. Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Conditionally Approving a Vesting Tentative Tract Map to Create Five New Lots, with One Lot Further Subdivided into Six Units for Condominium Purposes at 675-685 East Middlefield Road, to be read in title only, further reading waived (Exhibit 2 to the EPC Staff Report).

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The Environmental Planning Commission's (EPC) agenda is advertised on Channel 26, and the agenda and this report appear on the City's website. All property owners and residents within a 750' radius and other interested stakeholders were notified of this meeting. A City Council meeting will be held regarding this project, tentatively scheduled for December 17, 2024, and property owners and interested parties will be notified.

BACKGROUND

- <u>Project Location</u>: 675-685 East Middlefield Road (APN: 160-60-013), at the southwest corner of East Middlefield Road and Ferguson Drive.
- Project Site Size: Approximately 10.58 acres.
- General Plan Designation: East Whisman Mixed Use.
- <u>Zoning Designation</u>: P(41) East Whisman Precise Plan (EWPP), within the Mixed-Use Character Area and High-Intensity Subarea.
- <u>Surrounding Land Uses</u>: West/northwest—two-story and four-story office/research and development (R&D) buildings, VTA Light Rail; northeast—three-story and six-story office/R&D buildings; east/southeast—Ferguson Drive and State Route 237; southwest—four-story multi-family buildings (Revela Apartments).
- <u>Current Site Conditions</u>: Two, 2-story, multi-tenant office/R&D buildings totaling approximately 163,638 square feet, with surface parking and landscaping.
- Applicant/Owner: Michael Ducote for Prometheus Real Estate Group.



Figure 1: Location Map

Project Overview

The applicant, Prometheus Real Estate Group, proposes a new mixed-use development that would fully redevelop the existing site, replacing the existing two-story, multi-tenant office/R&D buildings (totaling approximately 163,638 square feet), large surface parking lot, and associated landscaping with:

- Three new seven- to eight-story residential buildings with 836 rental apartment units and 2,344 square feet of ground-floor neighborhood commercial space. The three residential buildings are referred to hereafter as the Market-Rate North (MRN), Market-Rate South (MRS), and Below-Market-Rate (BMR) buildings.
- One new, 275,200 square foot office building.
- A standalone office parking garage.
- A 0.52-acre privately owned, publicly accessible park.
- Comprehensive on-site and off-site improvements (see Exhibit 3—Project Plans).

Prometheus will develop and operate the mixed-use residential development, while their partner, Harvest Properties, will develop and operate the office component of the project. The applicant submitted a Senate Bill 330 (SB 330) Preliminary Application on August 16, 2022, which was deemed complete, with the SB 330 vesting provisions effectuating on that date. The formal application was submitted on December 12, 2022, and deemed complete on April 23, 2024.

Prior Meetings and Hearings

Neighborhood Meeting

The applicant hosted a neighborhood meeting on February 16, 2023, to introduce the project and solicit feedback from interested parties. The in-person meeting was held in one of the existing office buildings on the project site and attended by nine people. Attendees asked questions about key project issues of interest, including:

- Anticipated size of the trees planted within the linear park at the time of maturity.
- Number of residential units and parking stalls being proposed for the project.

- Demand for residential units given the number of housing projects proposed in the area and current economic conditions.
- Provision of a grocery store or other retail as part of the project.
- Project open space compliance, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance of all publicly accessible areas.

Initial responses to stakeholder questions were provided at the meeting by the applicant and City staff. For reference, the project provides approximately 50 new trees in the linear park that are expected to range in height from 15' to 90' at maturity, depending on species. All publicly accessible areas will comply with ADA requirements. Project data on open space compliance, residential unit/parking counts and other project details are discussed later in this report. All publicly accessible areas will comply with ADA requirements. Additional written public comment has been received over the course of the review and is attached for reference (see Exhibit 4—Public Comments).

Design Review

Staff has worked with the applicant over the course of the development review process to refine the design based on code requirements and design guidance from the EWPP. The applicant attended two public, Design Review Consultation (DRC) meetings in March 2023 and January 2024, respectively.

Two members of the public spoke at the first DRC meeting providing comments regarding the importance of preserving mature Heritage trees and existing tree canopy on the site and an inquiry regarding the proposed artificial turf at the time for the POPA (since changed to natural sod). Prior to the meeting, an email was submitted to the City commenting on the design treatment of the nonstreet-facing sides of the standalone parking garage. During the second DRC meeting, two members of the public spoke, providing comments regarding support of affordable housing, but concern with separating it from the market-rate housing, support for the applicant to explore ways to preserve additional Heritage trees and on-site tree canopy, and appreciation that the size of the proposed POPA was increased.

The applicant has worked with staff to address design review input in the current plans, including enhancing the Key Corner (including the "fragrance garden" feature of the office building and POPA improvements), improving the pedestrian amenities around the MRN lobby, increasing landscaping, and refining the outdoor programming within the linear park and other broad landscape improvements. The applicant has also worked to achieve greater variation in materials and finishes/accents to further distinguish each residential building, improve the base and top expression of the residential buildings, provide

additional projecting bays/recesses, refine balcony/stoop and rail designs, and to achieve a visually dynamic, four-sided design for the office parking garage.

Staff recommends, and the applicant has accepted, three design conditions of approval for items to be addressed prior to the building permit submittal (see Exhibit 1—Draft Project Resolution), including enhanced landscape screening of the utility rooms facing the linear park; softening the appearance of emergency vehicle access (EVA)/utility-only driveways from Ferguson Drive; and finalizing the placement and pattern (i.e., folding design) of the Kaynemaile hanging panels on the office garage.

ANALYSIS

General Plan

The site has a General Plan Land Use Designation of East Whisman Mixed-Use, which promotes a mix of land uses including "offices, neighborhood-serving commercial, multifamily residential, lodging, and small businesses in the core of the East Whisman area [...]" The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan's vision for land uses in the area and promotes the following General Plan policies:

• <u>LUD 3.2</u>: <u>Mix of land uses.</u> Encourage a mix of land uses, housing types, retail and public amenities, and public neighborhood open spaces accessible to the community.

The project includes a mix of office, residential, and neighborhood-commercial uses, plus a POPA park and other publicly accessible open spaces (such as the linear park), providing amenities to serve residents, employees, and the broader community.

• <u>LUD 8.3</u>: <u>Enhanced, publicly accessible bicycle and pedestrian connections.</u> Encourage new and existing developments to enhance publicly accessible bicycle, pedestrian, and transit connections.

The project includes public sidewalk improvements and an on-site service street, as required by the EWPP, which provides multi-modal access through the site for vehicles, bicyclists, and pedestrians. Additional linear open spaces and landscaped paths provide a more fine-grain network of nonvehicle connections on-site.

• <u>LUD 10.1</u>: <u>Sustainable design and materials; and LUD 19.2</u>: <u>(East Whisman)</u>. Encourage high-quality and sustainable design and materials.

The nonresidential building(s) will meet the intent of LEED Platinum® building construction and design and the residential buildings will achieve a minimum of

120 points on the Green Point Rated system, including all-electric building design. The project also includes sustainable measures such as low-water-using landscape design.

• <u>LUD 19.1: Land use and transportation.</u> Encourage greater land use intensity and transit-oriented developments within one-half-mile of light rail transit stations. (East Whisman)

The project utilizes the EWPP Bonus Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (nonresidential and residential) to build greater intensity within one-half mile of the Middlefield VTA Light Rail Station.

• <u>LUD 19.3: (East Whisman) Connectivity improvements.</u> Support smaller blocks, bicycle and pedestrian improvements and connections throughout the area.

The project improves multi-modal connectivity through the 10.58-acre project site via the publicly accessible L-shaped service street and linear park pathways.

Zoning

East Whisman Precise Plan Standards

The project site is located in the Mixed-Use Character Area and High-Intensity Subarea of the EWPP, where a broad range of uses are permitted, including residential, retail and services, entertainment, hotel, and office/R&D uses. The project is utilizing the EWPP Bonus FAR Program to develop additional floor area beyond the established Base FAR for residential and nonresidential projects in the EWPP. The EWPP Bonus FAR Program provides an alternative option to State Density Bonus Regulations for developments proposing to exceed allowed Base FAR.

The project substantially complies with applicable EWPP development standards, as detailed below, and proposes certain design exceptions that may be allowed per the EWPP.

Table 1: Project Compliance with the EWPP

Standard	Requirement	Proposed	
		MRN: 92'-10"	
		MRS: 89'-5"	
Maximum Building	Max. 95'	BMR: 88'-11"	
Height		Office ¹ : 91'-1/2"	
		Parking Garage: 87'-1"	
Chunch Mall	Building facades within 20' of the	~22' – 72' ²	
Street Wall	edge of public sidewalks (i.e., back		
Location	to Middlefield Road. and Fer		
Ground Level Wall	Residential ground-level plate he	Min. 11' ²	
Plate Height	least 12' above primary frontage	_	Wiin. 11 -
Residential Patio	Entry patios may be at-grade or	3.5' - 5'-3" ²	
Heights	above the sidewalk g		
Floor Area Ratio	Residential: 1.00 Base	2.115 FAR	
(FAR)	Nonresidential: 0.4 Bas		0.596 FAR
(*****)	With Bonus FAR: 3.50 FAR (co		Combined: 2.711 FAR
	From P/L on Public Streets	` '	Varies: 11'-9" to 20'-3"
	Side and Rear Where No Streets	Exist: 15' (min.)	Varies: min. 15' provided
Setbacks	Service Street Building-to-Build	ing Clearance:	Office to MRN:
SCIDUCKS	65' min., except 5' less allowed for	•	69'-11" min.
	active priority fronta	Parking Garage to BMR:	
		~63′ ²	
Parcel Size	Min. 1 acre for subdivided	0.8 acres (Lot 3) ²	
Parcel Dimensions	Min. 150' (depth and width) for subdivided parcels		41'-6" to 67'² (width); depth > 150'
Common Usable	Residential: 120 SF/Unit	Total Project	400 440 05
Open Area (min.)	Nonresidential: 100 SF/1,000 GSF	_	129,449 SF
Public Open Space	Mini-Park Required: 0.3 t	0.52-acre	
Commercial Loading Spaces	13 full-size stalls		9 provided ²
	Office: 14 spaces		14
Short-Term Bicycle	Retail: 2 spaces		8
Parking Spaces	Multi-Family: 83 spa	98	
	POPA: N/A	8 ³	
Long-Term Bicycle	Office: 139 space	139	
Parking (Resident/	Retail: 2 spaces	2	
Employee) &	Multi-Family: 836 sp	839	
Shower Facilities	Office: 6 unisex show	6	
Personal Storage	1 for each residential un	839	
Main Entry Location	Building entrances located within	~85′ ²	

 $^{^1}$ The office building height measures 104'-1 ½" to the top of the covered mechanical penthouse/screening structure. The additional mechanical penthouse/screen height above the 95' max. height limit is allowed per City Code Sec. 36.08.30(e).

Requested Exceptions to EWPP Standards

The EWPP's *standards* help implement the Precise Plan's vision and principles, and direct future development and infrastructure in East Whisman. These standards prescribe specific technical requirements the project must abide by to maintain project compliance. Section 6.2.3 (Development Standard Exceptions) of the EWPP allows exceptions from adopted standards, including three specifically defined exceptions and more general flexibility to facilitate development with variations that meet the purpose and intent of the Precise Plan and result in a superior design or outcome for the community.

Staff has reviewed the applicant's requested exceptions and determined they meet defined criteria and/or the intent and purpose of the EWPP and result in a superior project design or outcome for the community. More detailed staff analysis of the exceptions is provided in this report (see Exhibit 5—Design Exceptions Staff Analysis), consistent with the following summary:

- 1. **Street Wall Locations**. In limited locations, proposed buildings are located 22' to 72' from back of walk along public street frontages, in excess of the 20' maximum. Staff supports this exception because the project meets EWPP criteria for allowing increased setbacks as appropriate for building breaks, parks and high-quality open spaces, articulation, and other design considerations.
- 2. Ground-Level Wall Plate Height (Residential). The MRS building has 11' ground-level (wall) plate heights, which is less than the 12' standard. Staff supports this exception because full compliance would increase the building height to an extent requiring compliance with high-rise building standards in the Fire Code, making the project financially infeasible. Also, 20 of the 30 ground-floor units are two-story units with double-height ceiling area, which achieves a similar appearance to compliance with this standard.
- 3. **Residential Patio Heights.** Residential patios must not exceed a maximum 3' patioto-sidewalk grade height. The existing topography has a 10' grade differential, which results in 11 of the MRN building's 23 ground-floor patios having heights of 3'6" to 5'3". Staff supports this exception as the majority (77%) of the total project patios comply with this standard and retaining the patios provides important, ground-level design character.
- 4. **Setbacks (Building-to-Building Clearance).** The building-to-building clearance between the office parking garage and BMR building is approximately 63', which is 2'

²Design Exception Request. See analysis, below, for further information.

³The applicant is voluntarily proposing eight (8) short-term bike spaces for the POPA.

less than the 65' standard. The reduced clearance is due in part to City/VTA direction for the rear office loading/service access to occur completely on-site, instead of connecting directly to/from East Middlefield Road. Staff supports this exception because the design meets the intent of the clearance standard, providing landscaped on-site sidewalks and required fire lane dimensions, and achieves an overall site plan with fewer conflicts with the VTA light rail tracks and vehicle/pedestrian movement along East Middlefield Road.

- 5. Parcel Size (Lot 3). The project proposal would create four new parcels, one for each building area plus one common area lot. New subdivided lots are required to be at least one-acre, but the EWPP allows affordable housing projects on dedicated land to be a minimum of 0.75 acre. Lot 3 is a 0.8-acre parcel, which meets the intent of the criteria because the applicant plans a standalone BMR building on the parcel as part of their Alternative Mitigation proposal. As part of the proposal, the applicant would partner to construct the BMR building rather than dedicating the land for later development. The applicant's proposal does align with the intent of this standard to allow a smaller parcel size on a parcel dedicated entirely to construction of affordable housing.
- 6. **Parcel Dimensions (Lot A).** All of the parcels comply with the EWPP minimum dimension (depth and width) of at least 150', except "Lot A" (the common lot). Staff supports the exception because Lot A is proposed as a *nondevelopable* lot comprised entirely of the on-site street (a required connection per the EWPP) so it can be jointly maintained by each ownership entity in the project.
- 7. **Commercial Loading Spaces (Office Loading Stalls).** The proposal includes three (3) full-size (10'x25') and six (6) standard-size (8'x18') spaces. Based on the office square footage, the EWPP would require 13 full-size loading stalls, with discretion for some to be standard-size. Staff supports the reduced overall number and use of standard-size stalls, given the range of loading, pick-up/drop-off, and delivery services proposed at the site. Project conditions of approval would allow review, if issues arise, and enable the City to require the applicant to provide additional loading stalls if loading needs exceed the demand anticipated at this time.
- 8. **Main Entry Location (Office Lobby).** The building's main entry is roughly 85' from the key corner, facing the on-site street/POPA park, instead of the EWPP's maximum 30' setback and orientation to a public street. Staff finds the project achieves a superior design by providing an enhanced and activated pedestrian experience along East Middlefield Road, prioritizing landscaping over entry hardscape, including an extensive "fragrance garden" and seating at the key corner, leading to the POPA park.

EWPP Bonus FAR Programs and Office Development Reserve

The applicant proposes to use the provisions of the EWPP Bonus FAR Program to develop additional floor area beyond the established Base FARs for nonresidential and residential projects. For residential and mixed-use projects, the EWPP Bonus FAR Program provides an alternative option, in lieu of State Density Bonus Regulations, to develop such additional floor area. The proposed development is eligible to request Bonus FAR for both residential and nonresidential building area, based on its compliance with the following Bonus FAR Program requirements:

Table 2: EWPP Residential and Nonresidential Bonus FAR Program Requirements

Development Type	Base FAR	Proposed	Maximum FAR w/Bonus	Requirements
Residential	1.00	2.115	3.50 ¹	 Community Benefit Contribution Min. 120 Green Point Rated points (or equivalent) Min. 15% BMR units in compliance with BMR Ordinance and Administrative Guidelines Does not include a City Density Bonus (per State Density Bonus Regulations)
Nonresidential	0.40	0.596	1.0	 Community Benefit Contribution LEED BD+C Platinum® or equivalent Jobs-Housing Linkage Plan Compliance

The applicant proposes to comply with the green building standard requirements for Bonus FAR projects and jobs-housing linkage plan requirements for the proposed nonresidential Bonus FAR, as discussed below. The project also includes an Alternative Mitigation Proposal to satisfy BMR requirements, analyzed in more detail later in this report.

To satisfy community benefit contribution requirements for Bonus FAR projects, the project will provide a monetary contribution for both the proposed residential and nonresidential Bonus FAR, as detailed in Table 3 below. These funds will be utilized within the EWPP area, at the discretion of the City Council, and are proposed instead of constructing a community benefit or district improvement project such as affordable housing, transportation/utility improvements, etc.

¹ In mixed-use projects, the maximum 3.5 FAR is inclusive of non-residential FAR, of which the nonresidential FAR may not exceed 0.4 FAR (Base) or 1.0 FAR (if non-residential Bonus FAR is proposed).

Table 3: Bonus FAR Program Community Benefit Contributions

Туре	Bonus Floor Area (above Base FAR)	Community Benefit Value ²	Community Benefit Contribution
Residential	514,093 SF	\$6.23 per SF	\$3,202,799
Nonresidential	90,778 SF	\$31.12 per SF	\$2,825,011
		Total	\$6,100,756 (est.)

The project request to use 90,778 square feet of nonresidential bonus floor area pulls from the 2 million square foot EWPP Development Reserve, in exchange for the community benefit contributions noted above. With approval of this project, the EWPP development reserve will retain 493,626 square feet for use by other nonresidential projects in the area.

EWPP Jobs-Housing Linkage Program

Within the EWPP, the Mixed-Use Character Area provides the most land use flexibility and utilizes the Jobs-Housing Linkage Program to encourage balanced office and residential growth. This program requires all new office development requesting Bonus FAR to facilitate residential development. As required, the applicant submitted a Jobs/Housing Linkage Plan (see Exhibit 6—Jobs-Housing Linkage Plan) specifying the proposed strategies used to facilitate residential development and an associated phasing/housing delivery plan.

Specifically, the EWPP requires projects to facilitate or build at least three housing units for each 1,000 square feet of net new nonresidential floor area proposed in a project. This project includes 111,562 square feet of net new office floor area, which would require approximately 335 units be created by the project per the jobs-housing linkage ratio. The project proposal to construct 836 total units exceeds this requirement.

The EWPP also specifies that applicable residential units should be constructed before the City grants occupancy to the nonresidential area, unless otherwise determined by City Council, noting that strict timing requirements may be modified if additional certainty is provided such as a deed restriction or land dedication to an affordable housing developer. The applicant is proposing a two-phased housing delivery plan with the MRN building being constructed in Phase I (322 units), with the MRS building and office building delivered in Phase II, and the deed-restricted BMR building (150 units) being fully financed with construction commencing prior to issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the MRN building; the project's Alternative Mitigation Proposal and BMR Program compliance are discussed later this report.

² Based on FY 24-25 Fee Schedule

Project Details

Site Plan

The project is organized around a new "L-shaped" on-site roadway, connecting between East Middlefield Road and Ferguson Drive, and significant on-site open space improvements. Off East Middlefield Road, the on-site roadway aligns with Logue Avenue at the project's "key corner" (as identified in the EWPP). The on-site "service street" is publicly accessible and provides multi-modal connections through the site, to each new building and on-site parking resources. The on-site street separates the commercial office building and parking garage from the residential uses, POPA park, and other open space amenity areas that comprise the rest of the project. The street also provides access to a loading/utility drive, which runs behind the office garage to the office building, providing access for Recology service, PG&E service to electrical service equipment and large loading/delivery trucks utilizing the office building loading dock.

Proposed open space improvements include the 0.52-acre POPA park located prominently at the key corner along East Middlefield Road. A large linear park provides a break between the proposed market-rate residential buildings, serving as both an additional publicly accessible outdoor area and pedestrian circulation corridor through the project site. The linear park aligns with an interstitial office amenity space between the office building and parking garage.

Urban Design and Building Descriptions

The underlying urban design approach of this project is to create an urban "garden district" of higher-intensity office, residential, and neighborhood commercial development replacing a car-focused, low-intensity office campus. The project integrates with public frontages while also providing a more fine-grained network of public pedestrian connections through the site, which also add open space amenities for people (residents and visitors) to enjoy. Private open spaces within the project are oriented towards public spaces, and project buildings include engaging features (e.g., ground-level entries, transparency, and other elements encouraged by the EWPP).

The project is located on a prominent ("key") corner in the EWPP, where special building and open space design is intended to provide a sense of place, wayfinding, and architectural interest. The project's main site entry occurs at this corner and the project complies with these requirements (with approval of the requested design exception) by placing the proposed 0.52-acre POPA park prominently on the residential side of this corner with the fragrance garden and associated open space improvements occurring on the office building side of the key corner. The POPA park is programmed with a demonstration garden and natural habitat area, trellis structure, bocce ball court, seating and gathering areas, and

other amenities that are highly visible from East Middlefield Road. The neighborhood retail space anchors the south end of the POPA park.



Figure 2: Site Plan

Residential Buildings

The residential portion of the project is comprised of three buildings, located on the easterly portion of the site, with a combined total of 836 rental apartment units:

- MRN is a seven-story building providing 322 units and 2,344 square feet of groundfloor neighborhood commercial space adjacent to the proposed 0.52-acre POPA park.
- MRS is an eight-story building providing 364 units.
- The standalone BMR building is eight-stories and provides 150 affordable units; Prometheus proposes to partner with an affordable housing developer to construct this standalone building to satisfy BMR Ordinance requirements through an Alternative Mitigation proposal (discussed in detail later in this report).

Each residential building contains underground and/or at-grade structured parking and a wide range of unit sizes/types, including studios, one-bedroom, two-bedroom, one/two-bedroom with den, and three-bedroom units. In the market-rate buildings, units range from 520 square feet (studios) up to 1,220-1,850 square feet (three bedroom). In the BMR building, units range from 580 square feet (studios) to 1,050 square feet (three bedroom).

Office Buildings

The office development includes a new six-story, 275,200 square foot office building located at the northwesterly corner of the project site, and an 8.5-level, office parking garage with 638 parking stalls near the southwesterly corner of the site.



Figure 3: POPA Park and MRN Building (Middlefield Road Perspective)

Project Design

Residential Buildings

The architectural design of the residential buildings is contemporary, consisting of rectilinear building forms and facade programs that respond to different site contexts. Building massing varies around the site with vertical breaks, projecting bays, upper-floor step-backs, and reduced height areas intended to break up the scale of the buildings in context to surrounding site conditions. The ground level of the residential buildings similarly addresses different site contexts, employing varied ground-level design features for what the applicant has termed the "public," "retail," "urban loft," and "garden loft" building interfaces.

In keeping with the garden district concept, the residential buildings have large windows and varied balcony treatments. The residential color and material palette features earthy hues and textures, which aim to present a warm, urban residential character. Primary residential materials include stucco, wood-like siding, and brick with other traditional construction materials, including glass and metal railings as well as steel/glass/wood trellis canopies. While the same material palette is generally utilized for each residential building,

the buildings apply the finish materials, colors, and architectural accents (e.g., cornices, sunshade, brick patterning, wall bands, etc.) in varied ways to create a cohesive appearance while also trying to distinguish the buildings from each other.

Office Building

The proposed six-story office building presents an elegant contemporary design intended to express the building's heavy timber (or "mass timber") structure and employ similar natural materials and tones to relate to the residential color and material palette. The facade is framed through "vintage black smooth" brick veneer columns, accented by wood columns and soffits, wood-look spandrel (window) panels in upper floors, and painted aluminum channel fascia at the Key Corner to provide a simple, strong architectural expression. The key corner of the office building is anchored by larger terraced spaces at the third- and fifth-floor levels, which are intended to relate to the POPA park and partially protect ground-level seating areas associated with the fragrance garden feature. Similar terraces are provided at the back of the office, above the VTA tracks (facing west), and above the private open space between the office and standalone parking garage.



Figure 4: Office Building (POPA/East Middlefield Road Perspective

Parking Garage

The office parking garage provides a four-sided design that features a combination of ornamental vines grown on a steel cable system and Kaynemaile architectural mesh panels in varied green colors, which are proposed to drape in a folding pattern over concrete sheer walls. The intent of the garage façade treatment is to create a dynamic living and moving screening element, which relates to the garden district concept. Garage stairwells are

placed prominently as a passive wayfinding element and additional accent. Landscaping will surround the garage to mitigate views into the garage, particularly at the pedestrian level.



Figure 5: Standalone Office Parking Garage

EWPP Streetscape Improvements

The EWPP identifies specific streetscape design standards for the project's on-site street and adjacent public street frontages. The street typology standards require an 8' wide detached sidewalk with 6' wide planter strip along East Middlefield Road. A 5' wide detached sidewalk with 5' wide planter strip is required along Ferguson Drive (per adjacent South Whisman Precise Plan standards). The planter strip along both public streets will be a landscape strip with new street trees planted, separating the public sidewalk from each roadway.

The project complies with the applicable streetscape standards, except where two existing Heritage trees (Tree Nos. 1362 and 1363) will be preserved along Ferguson Drive. In this case, the sidewalk will meander from detached sidewalk to a 5' wide attached sidewalk, consistent with staff's recommendation.

Open Space and Landscaping

Open Space

The project proposes 129,449 square feet of common usable open space area (CUOA), which exceeds the minimum EWPP requirements indicated in Table 1 and is exclusive of the 0.52-acre (or 22,600 square foot) POPA park, which provides additional open space for use by the public, residents, and employees of the project. The CUOA includes a combination of both publicly accessible and private common open spaces in multiple locations, including the linear park areas between the residential buildings, passive landscape areas around the perimeter of the project site and along individual buildings at street level, elevated office terraces, and rooftop common decks and podium courtyard areas on upper floors of the residential buildings, in addition to the private unit patios/balconies. The CUOAs include a range of amenities such as pools/spas, lounge areas, seating and gathering spaces, and gardens with special landscaping features.

Tree Preservation and Removal

The project site contains 241 existing trees, including 47 Heritage trees. The existing inventory is comprised largely of mature parking lot trees with some larger trees located primarily around the perimeter of the site. The most prevalent species include purple leaf plum, liquidambar, Southern magnolia, crape myrtle, Chinese pistache, and sycamore trees. The project proposes to remove 234 total trees, including 40 Heritage trees, and will preserve seven (7) mature Heritage trees (Tree Nos. 747, 1267, 1360-1363, and 1432) comprised of Valley oak, Coast live oak, liquidambar, and Southern magnolia species.

The applicant collaborated with Planning Division, Public Works Department, and Urban Forestry Division staff to closely evaluate the health of existing trees and identify opportunities to preserve additional trees, including preservation through transplantation. Given the comprehensive redevelopment proposed on the site, there were limited locations where existing trees did not directly conflict with required public street improvements, on-site streets, and/or proposed building footprints. Therefore, focus was placed on studying the limited remaining areas where existing trees could feasibly be retained in place, particularly 18 trees lining the northeast site perimeter along East Middlefield Road and a section of Ferguson Drive where construction of the EWPP public street improvements are proposed.

After extensive analysis, staff is recommending the project proposal to construct the EWPP street typology standard along Middlefield Road, with wider detached sidewalks. Construction of the EWPP street typology will result in removal of more existing trees,

though three trees will be able to be preserved (Tree Nos. 1362-1363, and 1432). This determination was based on three primary factors:

- The trees would need to be removed due to direct conflicts with EWPP streetscape improvements or had a high likelihood of near-/medium-term health decline or failure due to root disturbance resulting from demolition/regrading necessary to construct the new detached 8' sidewalk and 6' planter strip.
- The likelihood of long-term health and survival of the trees would not be substantially improved by replacement of the existing 4' to 5' monolithic sidewalk in kind (i.e., same approximate location/dimensions) with upgrades for ADA compliance.
- Though other alternatives were studied to preserve the trees, no alternative would have preserved all 18 trees—given the high-risk of tree failure in any scenario—the greatest long-term benefit would come from the applicant installing EWPP streetscape improvements, including new Halka maidenhair street trees (East Middlefield Road) and new scarlet oak street trees (Ferguson Drive).

The applicant and staff found that shoring would be required to preserve the trees in their existing raised berm areas, which also contributed to the challenge of retaining the trees with limited or no root disturbance. Additionally, Urban Forestry Division staff have indicated that Southern magnolias are particularly sensitive to root disturbances, and their proximity to where the excavation and shoring activity would occur means it is likely some trees would fail during construction or see significant decline to their health within one to 10 years postconstruction. Constructing the EWPP requirements now, with the project, would implement vital EWPP street improvements funded by the applicant, retains the integrity of the office building key corner design (i.e., "fragrance garden" etc.), and provides better viability of long-term tree canopy coverage with tree growth starting without any delay.

Tree Planting Plans

The applicant proposes 346 new tree plantings (323 trees plantings on-site plus 22 street trees off-site), including approximately 100 California native trees (i.e., California buckeye, incense-cedar, black oak, Valley oak, and Western redbud). The proposed Heritage tree removals meet the City's required findings for removal and the project proposes an overall replacement ratio of 3.8:1, which exceeds the typical 2:1 Heritage tree replacement ratio. It is anticipated within 20 years at full maturity the project will nearly double the existing tree canopy. The projected tree canopy site coverage through specified growth phases is summarized in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Tree Canopy Coverage

Canopy	Site Coverage	
Existing Canopy	27.2%	
New Canopy (Completion of Construction)	4.2%	
New Canopy (5-10 years)	27%	
New Canopy (Maturity)	52.6%	

In addition to new tree plantings, the project proposes a comprehensive landscape program that includes approximately 17,750 new under-story plants, of which more than half (51.5%) the total number of plantings will be California native species. Landscape plantings are proposed in defined ground-level planter areas around the perimeters of each building to soften the transition to the building structures, as well as in planter areas along the service street and between surface parking spaces. There are several raised planter areas incorporated into the steps leading up to the office and residential courtyards and along the linear park where understory plantings and trees will be located. Approximately 86% of the project's proposed landscaping will be drought tolerant "low-water-use" species.

Parking

Vehicle Parking

The project site is located within one-half mile of a major transit stop and is subject to the provisions of Assembly Bill 2097 (codified in Government Code Section 65863.2), which restricts the City from imposing minimum parking requirements on the project. Additionally, even if the City was able to enforce its parking requirements, the project site is located outside the EWPP's parking "buffer zone," meaning new office/R&D and multifamily residential uses are subject only to parking maximums.

However, to ensure viability of the mixed-use project, the applicant is voluntarily providing a total of 1,482 office and residential structured parking spaces and 21 surface spaces for truck and passenger loading, drop-off services, car-share vehicles, and visitor parking, located primarily along the service street (two loading stalls are located in the loading bay behind the office). The applicant must also comply with applicable loading, ADA, and electric vehicle parking standards.

Office Garage: The office parking garage provides a total of 638 parking stalls for use by the tenants of the office. Ground-level stalls include six standard-sized loading stalls for loading, pick-up/drop-off, and delivery services, and three car-share spaces. Two full-size loading stalls are part of the office loading bay, and an additional full-size loading stall (for pick-up/drop-off loading) is provided in front of the office building, opposite of the POPA park.

Residential Structured Parking: The MRN garage includes two levels of underground parking, 452 total parking spaces, including 323 spaces for residents, five spaces for the leasing office (available for shared use after hours) and 124 shared spaces available to: residential visitors (every day from 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.), office workers (weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.), and retail/POPA visitors (every day, 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.). MRS and MRN residents will have access to the 124 shared spaces on nights and weekends. The MRS building provides 359 resident spaces located in one at-grade and one underground parking level. The BMR building contains 33 parking spaces located in one at-grade parking area, and BMR building residents would not have access to the parking spaces in the market-rate buildings.

Bicycle Parking

The project provides a total of 980 long-term bike spaces located in secure bike rooms and inside residential units and 128 short-term spaces located in prominent locations near building entries and in open space areas. Six unisex showers intended to serve bike commuters are provided in the office building. Additionally, the project provides two bike repair stations that are also available for use by the public. Overall, the project exceeds both the minimum short- and long-term bicycle parking requirements for the office and residential buildings and provides additional bike amenities, in support of the EWPP's vision of promoting cycling as a major transportation mode.

Transportation

<u>Transportation Demand Management</u>

The EWPP requires all new office/R&D developments (i.e., nonresidential) with new construction, or additions greater than 10,000 square feet and new residential development projects with at least 100 units, to provide a Transportation Demand Management (TDM) plan that provides details on the implementation and reporting of TDM site design and operational measures, including maximum parking and car-share requirements, site design supportive of alternative travel modes (e.g., orienting building entrances toward sidewalks, transit stops, and bicycle routes), bike parking and supportive facilities such as changing rooms and showers, and joining the Mountain View Transportation Management Association (TMA).

The project has provided a TDM plan (see Exhibit 7—Transportation Demand Management) that meets EWPP requirements for both nonresidential and residential projects which includes, but are not limited to, the following additional site design and operational measures based on use:

Nonresidential EWPP TDM Measures

- Compliance with the EWPP Trip Cap of 0.95 a.m. and 0.88 p.m. peak-hour trip per 1,000 square feet of office.
- Monetary measures for alternative modes (i.e., subsidized transit passes, etc.); TDM coordinator and marketing; priority parking for carpools/vanpools.

Residential EWPP TDM Measures

The same measures proposed for TDM implementation and annual monitoring for the nonresidential component would also apply to the residential development with the following additional measures for the residential component:

- Achieving a 9% vehicle trip-reduction consistent with the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Program, or other City trip-reduction standard.
- Accessible, secure storage space for grocery and package delivery.
- Shared, common, collaborative workspaces for residents and guests (for residential projects over 100 units).

In association with the TDM plan measures outlined above, the mixed-use project will provide eight (8) total designated car-share spaces, including three located in the office parking garage and five along the service street for residents, which will be available to use 24/7, on-demand. In addition to exceeding certain bicycle parking standards, the project includes publicly accessible multi-modal bike and pedestrian paths connecting to surrounding public infrastructure (e.g., sidewalks, bus stops, and light rail) and additional amenities such as two (2) bike repair stations available for use by office employees, residents, and visitors. The applicant also proposes to seek a bike-share vendor to serve the site, and, if not available, will provide residents with access to a fleet of up to five (5) shared bicycles.

Multi-Modal Transportation Analysis

As part of the City's Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) policy, adopted in June 2020, Council endorsed requirements for local-level analysis of (non-CEQA) multi-modal transportation impacts (including bicycle, pedestrian, and vehicle movements), which are consistent with

standards and policies set forth by the City and VTA Congestion Management Program (CMP) and referred to as a Multi-Modal Transportation Analysis (MTA).

An MTA was prepared for the project by Hexagon Transportation Consultants, which provides analysis and supplemental review of the project's multi-modal transportation improvements and setting. The MTA focused on evaluating the potential traffic operational effects at intersections in the project vicinity under near-term conditions and identifies whether the project would contribute to the cumulatively adverse intersection effects identified in the EWPP Final EIR. The MTA concludes the project should implement TDM measures, discussed in detail above, update the traffic signal at the Middlefield Road/Logue Avenue intersection to an eight-phase signal and make other streetscape improvements outlined in the Streetscape section of this report.

Given that the project would increase the number of pedestrians crossing East Middlefield Road, the project will upgrade the traffic signal at Middlefield Road/Logue Avenue to an eight-phase signal, which provides safer crossings for pedestrians. The eight-phase signal provides separate phases for left-turning and straight movements, which prevents conflicts between left-turning vehicles and pedestrians in the crosswalk.

Below-Market-Rate Housing

Alternative Mitigation Proposal

The applicant has voluntarily proposed to deliver "off-site" below-market-rate (BMR) units in a standalone BMR building on a parcel within the subdivision proposed as part of the project, through the City's discretionary BMR Alternative Mitigation process. The applicant has proposed an Alternative Mitigation process instead of providing the 15% "on-site" BMR units integrated into the market-rate residential development, which is the objective standard of the BMR Program. The City's BMR Administrative Guidelines outline the requirements for delivery of off-site affordable housing units in a development project, including quantity, location, suitability, and timing.

Number of Off-Site Units

Alternative mitigation proposals seeking to deliver affordable housing units off-site must provide at least 20% of the total number of residential units proposed for the project. The applicant proposes to deliver affordable units off-site in a standalone building in partnership with an affordable housing developer partner yet to be determined, per their Alternative Mitigation Proposal (see Exhibit 8—Alternative Mitigation Proposal) submitted on October 11, 2024. The BMR building would include 150 affordable housing units (approximately 18%) rather than 168 units as required (20%). The proposal also includes a \$12 million supplemental funding payment as an offset for the 18 units not being built, to

achieve 20% equivalency. However, the applicant presumes the City will earmark the supplemental funding for the project, in the event it is needed to deliver the BMR building.

The applicant's proposal to earmark the supplemental funding is inconsistent with the intent of the BMR Program, which is to integrate BMR units with market-rate projects without reliance on City funding. By extension, alternative mitigations should be delivered without any City funding. The City Council affirmed that there should be no City contribution for off-site delivery under the alternative mitigation process at its December 12, 2023, Study Session on the upcoming BMR Ordinance update expected in Q2 2025. Staff's recommendation is for the \$12 million in supplemental funding to not be earmarked for delivery of the applicant's off-site BMR units, so that the project meets the 20% equivalency without a City funding contribution. Staff has included a condition of approval to reflect that no earmarking is approved as part of the Alternative Mitigation Proposal. The applicant would remain eligible to seek City funding, if necessary, as part of any future Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) process along with other affordable housing developers in the event the applicant determines additional funding support may be needed. Funding is not guaranteed and would depend on availability of funding, project eligibility, and other NOFA considerations.

The following sections provide a summary of staff's analysis of the BMR Alternative Mitigation Proposal, as compared to applicable BMR Program requirements. More detailed information, including the verbatim alternative mitigation requirements for delivery of offsite units, per the City's BMR Administrative Guidelines, and detailed staff evaluation of each requirement is provided as an exhibit to this report (see Exhibit 9—Alternative Mitigation Evaluation).

Location of Affordable Units

Off-site location of the BMR units is required to be in a location consistent with the City's goals for housing as expressed in written guidance issued by the Community Development Director or designee. The applicant plans to build the 150 affordable units on a 0.8-acre parcel adjacent to the market-rate units. While no formal guidance has been issued by the Community Development Director, this location is likely the best option for alternative mitigation, ensuring the affordable units remain in the neighborhood and have access to jobs and future amenities from the EWPP.

Suitability

Proposed BMR units must be deemed suitable by the City based on location (addressed above), type of project, number of units/bedrooms, compliance with BMR requirements, adjacent uses, comparability to market-rate units, and other planning criteria.

The BMR building's 150 units include a mix of 39 studios, 36 one-bedroom, 37 two-bedroom, and 38 three-bedroom units. Notably, half of the units are larger two- and three-bedroom units, aligning with the City's priority for larger affordable housing for families. Additionally, the project will comply with other BMR suitability requirements by ensuring the units remain affordable in perpetuity and proposing a weighted average of 50% AMI, which is more affordable than the City's standard of 65% AMI.

The proposed BMR building's suitability based on planning criteria such as parking, building height, and setbacks is discussed with the overall project analysis in this staff report. The BMR building's design is comparable to the market-rate buildings in terms of architecture, color, and materials. The building also includes a roof terrace and small courtyard, with interior amenity spaces tailored to the building's functionality as a standalone BMR project. However, BMR building residents will not be provided access to the market-rate buildings' courtyards, pools, and other premium common amenities of the market-rate development.

Timing of Unit Delivery

Per the BMR Administrative Guidelines, off-site BMR units are required to be completed and receive a Certificate of Occupancy no later than the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the market-rate units. The applicant's alternative mitigation proposal matches their phasing plans, with delivery of the MRN building in Phase 1 and construction of the BMR building to begin at an undefined point after the MRN building. The applicant proposes issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the MRN building be conditioned contingent on the BMR building being fully funded and construction commenced, rather than the BMR building being fully constructed and receiving CO no later than issuance of the MRN building CO. The applicant's proposal does not fully align with the BMR Program requirements, and allowing the applicant to receive occupancy of the market-rate units before delivering the off-site units poses a risk that the off-site units may not be completed. Staff recommends the applicant be required to comply with the timing requirement for unit delivery, per the Administrative Guidelines.

In summary, staff is supportive of the Alternative Mitigation Proposal, with the following stipulations, included as conditions of approval (see Exhibit 1—Draft Project Resolution):

- The applicant agrees to meet the requirement to deliver the off-site units no later than the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the market-rate units as stipulated in the BMR guidelines as a condition of approval.
- The \$12 million in supplemental funding is not earmarked for the project.
- Should the applicant be unable to deliver BMR units through this alternative mitigation proposal, per BMR Program requirements, they will provide the standard 15% BMR requirement as integrated BMR units within the market-rate buildings, ensuring a proportional unit mix and compliance with all applicable BMR standards for on-site units.

Subdivision Map

The project's proposed Vesting Tentative Map creates one common lot (Lot A) and four developable lots (Lot 1: office and standalone parking garage, Lot 2: MRN building and POPA, Lot 3: MRS building, Lot 4: BMR building) on the existing 10.58-acre lot. Lot 2 will be further subdivided into six (6) condominium units (three garage units, two residential units, and one retail unit). Staff recommends approval of the proposed map, inclusive of the lot size and dimension exceptions discussed earlier in this report and based on the draft findings and conditions of approval in the attached resolution (see Exhibit 2–Draft Map Resolution).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

An Initial Study of Environmental Significance (hereafter "Environmental Checklist") was prepared for this project to evaluate whether any new environmental effects would occur because of the project, which were not already examined under the previously adopted EWPP Final EIR (FEIR) and whether any new mitigation measures would be required. Project-specific technical studies were prepared to provide technical guidance in the areas of air quality, geology and soils, hazardous materials, utilities, and transportation (see Exhibit 10—Initial Study of Environmental Significance). The Environmental Checklist found that with implementation of the EWPP standards and guidelines, City standard conditions of approval, State regulations, and mitigation measures previously identified in the EWPP FEIR, the proposed project would not result in any new environmental impacts beyond those evaluated in these EIRs and that no further environmental documentation is needed.

Vehicle Miles Traveled

The EWPP FEIR identified a significant impact to project-generated Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), largely due to the amount of new office planned for the area and existing conditions (i.e., relatively high VMT-generating office uses). However, the City Council adopted a Statement of Overriding Considerations for the EWPP significant impact. Council has also adopted the City's VMT Policy, providing criteria and methodologies for determining significant transportation impacts of specific projects, consistent with state regulations.

The City's VMT Policy includes screening criteria for projects which are presumed to have a less than significant VMT impact and would not require further project-specific VMT analysis. This project complies with the screening criteria because the site is located within one-half mile of the Middlefield Light Rail Station, has an FAR greater than 0.75, and provides reduced parking supply (less than the City's maximum parking allowance); therefore, the project is determined to be consistent with the City's VMT Policy and have a less-than-significant VMT impact.

NEXT STEPS

Following this EPC public hearing, the project and EPC recommendation will be considered by the City Council at a public hearing, tentatively scheduled for December 17, 2024.

CONCLUSION

This project is consistent with applicable development standards (upon approval of the requested design exceptions); achieves General Plan, Housing Element, and EWPP goals by increasing market-rate and affordable housing opportunities in the City; and helps the City

meet its Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) requirements. Staff recommends approval of the project subject to conditions of approval.

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. Recommend approval of the project with modified conditions of approval.
- 2. Recommend denial of the project.

Prepared by: Approved by:

Phillip Brennan Christian Murdock

Senior Planner Community Development Director

Rebecca Shapiro
Deputy Zoning Administrator

Amber Blizinski Assistant Community Development Director

PB-RS-AB/8/CDD 824-11-12-24SR

Exhibits: 1. Draft Project Resolution

- 2. Draft Map Resolution
- 3. Project Plans
- 4. Public Comments
- 5. Design Exceptions Staff Analysis
- 6. Jobs-Housing Linkage Plan
- 7. Transportation Demand Management Plan
- 8. Alternative Mitigation Proposal
- 9. Alternative Mitigation Evaluation
- 10. Initial Study of Environmental Significance (CEQA)